

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SAGE CHEMICAL, INC. AND
TRUPHARMA, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUPERNUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-1302-CJB

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

HOLLY L. VEDOVA
Director
Bureau of Competition

ANISHA DASGUPTA
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission

MARKUS H. MEIER
BRADLEY S. ALBERT
DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ
REBEKAH S. CONLON
REBECCA L. EGELAND
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
Tel: 202-326-3759

Table of Contents

Interest of the FTC 2

Background 3

Argument 8

I. Exclusion of generic drugs harms consumers and competition 8

II. A generic company’s use of the regulatory and legal structures that promote generic competition is not “free-riding” 10

III. Defendants mischaracterize and misinterpret the law on substantial foreclosure 14

IV. Single-brand or single-manufacturer markets are appropriate when there are no adequate substitutes 15

Conclusion 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	11, 13
<i>Community Publ’rs, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995)	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	13, 16
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	3
<i>FTC v. Shkreli</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>FTC v. Surescripts, LLC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 662 (D. Conn. 2016).....	17
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	11
<i>Medtronic Minimed Inc. v. Smiths Med. MD Inc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 578 (D. Del. 2005).....	15

<i>Microbix Biosystems, Inc. v. Biowhittaker Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Md. 2000).....	15
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott plc</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>N. American Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	4, 12
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	12
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Talley v. Christiana Care Health Sys.</i> , No. CV 17-926-CJB, 2018 WL 4938566 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. CIV. 02-1512-SLR, 2008 WL 4809116 (D. Del. Nov. 5, 2008).....	12
<i>Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 1776 & Participating Emps. Health & Welfare Fund v. Teikoku Pharma USA</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d. 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 41–58.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv).....	4
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984), 21 U.S.C. § 355 and 31 U.S.C. § 271	3

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, *Antitrust Law Developments* (2022)..... 16

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (CCH 5th ed. 2022) 13

Ass’n for Accessible Medicines, Report: 2022 U.S. Generic and Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report (2022) 9

FDA, Facts About Generic Drugs (2010)..... 9

FTC, Authorized Generic Drugs: Short Term Effects and Long-Term Impact (2011) 8, 9

FTC, Pay for Delay: How Drug Company Pay-offs Cost Consumers Billions (2010) 9

Nat’l Assoc. of Boards of Pharmacy, *2021 Survey of Pharmacy Law* (2020)..... 4

Petition for Review, *In re Impax Labs.*, FTC Dkt. No. 9373 (June 7, 2019)..... 17

U.S. Congressional Budget Office, Effects of Using Generic Drugs on Medicare’s Prescription Drug Spending (2010) 9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Drug Pricing: Research on Savings from Generic Drug Use, Report No. GAO-12-371R (2012)..... 9
